

ML6
03.08.2026
sayandeep
Ct.3.

WPA 29583 of 2024

Faqrudin Ali Ahmed Mondal
Versus
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Ms. Panpa Dey (Dhabal)
Mr. Biswarup Chatterjee
... For the petitioner.
Mr. S. Roychowdhury
Mr. Jasojeet Mukherjee
..... for the State

Mr. R. N. Chakraborty
Mr. R. Singh
Mr. S. Thakurata
... For the municipality

Mr. Shahan Shah
Mr. Md. Shahjahan
Ms. Sanjita Karkar
... For the respondent no.7.

1. Despite order dated 13th July, 2026, the State has not produced the records. Mr. Roychowdhury, learned advocate appears on behalf of the State and submits that since BL&LRO was not made a party, he did not share the records with the advocate. This apart, Mr. Roychowdhury, would also submit that separate writ petition has also been filed by the petitioner being WPA 20935 of 2025 on the self-same subject.

2. Having heard the learned advocates appearing for the respective parties, I am of the view that the writ petition being WPA 20935 of 2025 should be placed before this Court when the matter is taken up next.

3. The jurisdictional BL&LRO is directed to be personally present before this Court along with the records of this case when the matter is taken up next.
4. Let the communication dated 29th July, 2026 as placed by the Additional District Magistrate and DL&LRO, South 24 Parganas be taken on record.
5. List this matter on 10th August, 2026 at 10:30 a.m.
6. The jurisdictional BL&LRO/DL&LRO, South 24 Parganas is directed to act on the basis of the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.
7. The petitioner is directed to communicate this order to the office of the concerned BL&LRO and DL&LRO and on the other non-appearing respondents.

(Raja Basu Chowdhury, J.)